City of Coral Gables City Commission Meeting Agenda Item J-1 January 14, 2020 City Commission Chambers 405 Biltmore Way, Coral Gables, FL

<u>City Commission</u> Mayor Raul Valdes-Fauli Vice Mayor Vince Lago Commissioner Jorge Fors, Jr. Commissioner Pat Keon Commissioner Michael Mena

<u>City Staff</u> City Manager, Peter Iglesias City Attorney, Miriam Ramos City Clerk, Billy Urquia

Public Speaker(s) Anthony De Yurre

Agenda Item J-1[10:49:48 a.m.] A Resolution of the City Commission of Coral Gables approving the general form and language of a surface parking lot invoice.

Mayor Valdes-Fauli: City Attorney Items.

City Attorney Ramos: So, if the City Commission remembers when the ordinance was adopted about the fake parking tickets that were being issued by Metered Surface Lots owned by private providers. One of the requirements was that the Commission was going to approve the form of the invoice that they were permitted to place on vehicles when they exceeded the time that they had paid for. That's being submitted by Mr. De Yurre on behalf of his client and Mr. Ceballos will present what it looks like. If you all have it, you may want to pull it up if you are able to see it.

City Commission Meeting January 14, 2020 Assistant City Attorney Ceballos: Good morning again. The invoice presented in front of you, you've got to take a look at it. Basically, this resolution just approves the form and general language that's located on that invoice. If you have any questions for me and the applicant is here.

Mayor Valdes-Fauli: Do I hear a motion?

Commissioner Mena: Motion.

Commissioner Keon: Second.

Mayor Valdes-Fauli: Will you call the roll please?

Commissioner Keon: Yes Vice Mayor Lago: Yes Commissioner Mena: Yes Commissioner Fors: Yes Mayor Valdes-Fauli: Yes (Vote: 5-0)

Commissioner Mena: It's a very effective...

Commissioner Keon: Mr. De Yurre...

Mr. De Yurre: Thank you very much. Just want to let you know I'm starting a fan club with Commissioner Fors and Commissioner Mena.

Vice Mayor Lago: I can't grow a beard.

Mr. De Yurre: Devin Cejas told me I need more salt and pepper in mine to join his fan club, so it is what it is.

Vice Mayor Lago: This is the shortest presentation for you or no?

Mr. De Yurre: You know I'm just relieved, thank you very much. I'm getting out of here.

Vice Mayor Lago: Thank you Tony. I appreciate it.

[End: 10:51:27 a.m.] City Commission Meeting January 14, 2020

City Commission Meeting January 14, 2020